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STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 11-0536 BN



)

CRYSTAL ROSS,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Crystal Ross is subject to discipline for diverting medication at her place of employment.
Procedure


On March 24, 2011, the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Ross.  Ross was served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail on January 25, 2012.
  Ross nor anyone representing her filed an answer.  We held a hearing on May 1, 2012.  Angela Marmion represented the Board.  Neither Ross nor anyone representing her appeared.  The case became ready for our decision on May 11, 2012, the date the transcript was filed.
Findings of Fact
1. Ross is licensed by the Board as a registered professional nurse (“RN”).  She was originally licensed on August 18, 1998.  Her license is current and active, and was so at all relevant times.
2. Ross was employed as an RN at Blanchette Place Care Center (“Blanchette”), in St. Charles, Missouri, from September 10, 2008 to December 16, 2008.  
3. On December 16, 2008, police officers came to Blanchette for Ross.  
4. Ross asked the Director of Nursing (“Director”) if she could get her belongings before she went to the front, where the police officers were waiting.  The Director agreed, handing over the keys to the medication cart to Ross.
5. Ross unlocked the medication cart she had been using during her shift, opened the top drawer, and picked up two white envelopes.  The Director asked her about the contents of the envelope.
6. Ross responded that she had Reglan
 pills because she had not filled her prescription for Reglan.  The Director informed Ross that she would not be able to take the two white envelopes with her.  As a result, Ross put the two envelopes into the red Sharps box, a medical waste disposal container.
7. Ross admitted that the pills were from residents’ medications.  
8. After escorting Ross to the front of the building, the Director retrieved the envelopes that Ross had placed in the box.  Upon inspection, the Director determined that envelope 1 contained five Reglan and a half tablet of Percocet
 and envelope 2 contained two 
Percocet, one morphine,
 and one oxycodone tablet.
  Percocet, morphine, and oxycodone are controlled substances.
9. Later that day Ross returned asking to work.  The Director took her into an office with another colleague and confronted Ross about the pills in the envelope.  Ross admitted that she took the pills to sell to her boyfriend’s sister because she and her boyfriend did not have money for groceries and cigarettes. 
10. Ross stole controlled and uncontrolled medications from Blanchette.

11. On December 16, 2008, Ross lied to hide her theft and acted to cover up her theft of medications from Blanchette.

12. The Director terminated Ross’ employment at Blanchette on December 16, 2008.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the case.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Ross has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  
The Board alleges that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066:
2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew of has surrendered his or his certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person’s ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *

(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *

(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 335.011 to 335.096, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *

(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.] 
Use or Unlawful Possession of Controlled Substance – Subdivision (1)

The Board alleges Ross’ possession of morphine, oxycodone, and Percocet is cause for discipline because it is unlawful under § 195.202.1, which states:
Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.

Ross’ admission to her employer of her intention to divert morphine, oxycodone, and Percocet to sell for her personal benefit satisfies the possession requirement of §195.202.1.  Therefore, we find cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(1).
Professional Standards – Subdivision (5)


The Board alleges that there is cause to discipline Ross for misconduct, incompetence, gross negligence, and misrepresentation in the performance of the functions or duties of an RN.  Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  We follow the analysis of incompetency in a disciplinary case from the Missouri Supreme Court.
  Incompetency is a “state of being” showing that a professional is unable or 
unwilling to function properly in the profession.
  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.


The evidence indicates that Ross intentionally took medications prescribed to patients and put them into envelopes to later unlawfully carry off the premises.  This is misconduct.  The Director of Nursing and another staff member witnessed her taking the envelopes off of the medicine cart, which is how Blanchette became aware of Ross diverting drugs on that occasion.  The Board has only put on evidence of one instance of diverting drugs, and while we do not excuse Ross’ behavior, this evidence is insufficient to support a finding of incompetency.  Finally, we do not believe that her failures demonstrated a “conscious indifference to professional duty.”  No evidence suggests that any patient failed to receive his or her medications.  We do not find gross negligence.  Ross told lies to her employer, and she attempted to destroy the drugs she stole by putting them in the Sharps box.  Both are misrepresentations.

Ross is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(5) for misconduct and misrepresentation. 
Violation of Statutes or Regulations — Subdivision (6)
  

The Board alleges there is cause to discipline Ross’ license under § 335.066.2(6), but its complaint contains no “provision of § 335.011 to 335.096, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to § 335.011 to § 335.096” she allegedly violated.  This is tantamount to asking us to find cause to discipline her license for uncharged conduct, which we cannot do.
  Ross is not subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(6).
Professional Trust – Subdivision (12)


Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and her clients, but also between the professional and her employer and colleagues.
  When Ross placed morphine, oxycodone, Percocet, and Reglan into two envelopes from the medication cart, she violated the professional trust placed in her by her employer, colleagues, and the patients at Blanchette.  She is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(12).
Summary


Ross is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(1), (5), and (12).

SO ORDERED on August 20, 2012.


________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.


Commissioner  
�The certified mail receipt received at the State Board of Nursing on January 27, 2012 appears to be signed by respondent.  The Usps.com printout shows the date delivered as January 25, 2012.


�Reglan, whose generic name is metoclopramide, is not a controlled substance, but a prescription is required to lawfully possess it. Section 197.017; Dorland’s Illustrated Medical Dictionary 1621 (32nd ed. 2012).


�Percocet is a trade name for the combination of oxycodone and acetaminophen.


�Morphine is a controlled substance pursuant to § 195.017.4 (1)(a)m.  Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2011, unless otherwise noted.


�Oxycodone is a controlled substance pursuant to § 195.017.4(1)(a)n.


�Section 621.045. 


�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


�Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  


�Albanna v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 293 S.W.3d 423 (Mo. banc 2009).


�293 S.W.3d at 436. 


	�Duncan, 744 S.W.2d at 533.


�MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 794 (11th ed. 2004).


�� HYPERLINK "https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1993238860&pubNum=713&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.Search)" \l "co_pp_sp_713_297" �Dental Bd. v. Cohen, 867 S.W.2d 295, 297 (Mo. App., W.D. 1993)�.


�Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).  


�Cooper v. Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy, 774 S.W.2d 501, 504 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).
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